ing Technology GmbH, as the borrower, and the joint liability of other Group companies. For

additional details, please see Note 29 concerning interest-bearing loans. The WashTec Group

is fi nanced primarily via WashTec Cleaning Technology GmbH, which also has the largest

funding requirements, being the Group’s most important operating company.

 The following table shows all the contractually stipulated payments and repayments of inter-

est and principal on fi nancial liabilities recognized on the balance sheet as of December 31,

2011. The non-discounted cash fl ows for the next few fi scal years are stated.

 The table includes all instruments, which were on the books as of December 31, 2011, and

for which payments have already been agreed. Amounts in foreign currency were translated

at the closing rates. The variable interest payments under the fi nancial instruments, above all

from the loan, were calculated using the anticipated interest rates. Financial liabilities, which

are repayable at any time are always included in the earliest repayment category. The dis-

closures are made on the basis of the contractual, non-discounted payments.

 2011 EURIBOR

 Increase/decrease

 in basis points 10 15 –10 –15

 Effects on profi t/loss

 before taxes in €k –20 –31 20 31

 2010 EURIBOR

 Increase/decrease

 in basis points 10 15 –10 –15

 Effects on profi t/loss

 before taxes in €k –19 –28 19 28

 2011 Rate trend USD 5% –5%

  Effects on profi t/loss before tax €k 120 –120

  Effects on equity capital in €k –580 580

 2010 Rate trend USD 5% –5%

  Effects on profi t/loss before tax €k 75 –75

  Effects on equity capital in €k –374 374

139

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of WashTec AG

 Capital management

 The Group’s capital management activities are primarily aimed at maintaining a high credit

rating and a good equity ratio in order to support its operations and maximize its share-

holder value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in response to

the changes in economic conditions. The Group monitors capital using appropriate fi nancial

covenants.

 The Group monitors its capital by using a debt-to-equity (gearing) ratio, which corresponds